Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company

KMH Realisations {2009) Limited
(formerly Karen Millen Holdings Limited)

Company number

02992143

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number
11568/2009

(a} Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn, Lee Antony Manning and Philip Stephen Bowers

address(es) of Defoitte LLP

admimistrator(s) PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 2 September 2009

(b) 1 March 2010

Signed

Dated

PN

jomt [ Administrator(s)

20 - March 2010

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

LA

31/03/2010 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Nichola Burns
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

DX Number LDE DX599

Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Exchange

—

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companites House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 3

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

3050 Cardiff



~ KMH Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Karen Millen Holdings Limited) (In Administration)
- Rubicon Retail Limited {In Administration)
~SSGH Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly The Shoe Studio Group Holdings Limited)
{In Administration)
-~ Mohave Limited (In Administration)
— Noel Acquisitions Limited (in Administration)
— Rubicon Retail Finance Limited (In Administration)
~ Sierra Acquisitions Limited (in Administration)
- Sierra Holdings Limited (In Administration)
_- Sonora Holdings Limited (In Administration)

(together the “Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 19386

30 March 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in
whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability

Neville Kahn, Lee Manning and Phil Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A IWA




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 3
2. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 4
3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 5
4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1. List of Mosaic Group Companies in Administration

2. Statutory information

3. Group structure chart




ABBREVIATIONS

In this report the following abbreviations are used.

“Act” or “Insclvency Act”

"Administrators”

“Anoushka G”

“Aurora Transaction”

“Aurora”
“Deloitte”
w Dl_A"

\\Dune"

*Pune Transaction”

“Group”

“Kaupthing” or
“Secured Lender”

"

\\m

“Mosaic Group Companies”
or "the Companies”

“Other Administration
Companies”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Neville Kahn, Lee Manning and Phil
insofvency practitioners of Deloitte
Administrators of the Companies

Bowers, licensed
P and Joint

AGF Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Anoushka G
Fashions bimited) (In Administration)

The sale of the business and assets of the Pre-pack
Companies and Anoushka G to Aurcra (see following)

Aurora Fashions Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries
Deloitte LLP
DLA Piper UK LLP

Dune, trading as Shoe Studio Limited (formerly Virafield
Limited)

The sale of the business and assets of SSG Reafisations
(2009) Linwted to Dune

Mosaic Fashions Limited and its subsidiaries

Kaupthing Bank hf, the secured lender to the Group having
fixed and floating charge secunty over most of the entities,
with the exception of Anoushka G

Millions

All of the companies In Administration as isted in Appendix
1 to this report

18 companies In the Mosaic Group that are either non-
trading or dormant entities, which comprises

Sierra Holdings Limited, Noel Acquisitions Limited, Mohave
Limited, Sierra Acquisiions Limited, Sonora Holdings
Limited, TWG Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly The
Warehouse Group Limited), WL Realisations (2009) Limited
(formerly Warehouse Limted}, Rubicon Retail Fmance
Limited, Rubicon Retail Limited, Rubicon Retayl Fashion
Limited, Rubicon Retail Holdings GLmited, 55GH
Realisations {2009) Limited (formerly The Shoe Studio
Group Holdings Limited), BS Realisations (2009) Limited
(formerly Bertie Shoes Limited), SGH Realisations (2009)
Limited (formerly Studio Group Holdings Limited), SGB
Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Studio Group Brands
bimited), PTG Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Pied A

1



“Pre-pack Companies”

“Prescribed Part”

“Principles”

“Rules” or *Insolvency
Rules”

"SSG”

Terre Group Limited), RS Realisations (2009) Limited
(formerly Rayne Shoes (1994) pmited) and RV
Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Roberto Vianni
Limited) (all in Administration)

WF Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Warehouse
Fashion Limited), OS Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly
Oasis Stores Limited), (CS Reahsations (2009) Limited
(formerly Coast Stores Limited), KM Realisations (2009)
Limited (formerly Karen Millen Limited), KMH Realisations
(2009) Limited (formerly Karen Millen Holdings Limited),
Mosaic Fashions Limited and Mosaic Fashions Finance
Limited (all in Administration}

The amount available for distnbution to unsecured
creditors pursuant to s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
calculated on the net realisations of property subject to a
floating charge, up to a maximum prescnbed part of
£600,000

PR Realisations (2009) Limted (formerly Principles Retall
Limited) (In Administration}

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

5SG Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly The Shoe Studio
Group Limited) (In Adrmimistration)




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the
Companies since the Administrators’ first six monthly report sent to creditors on
30 September 2009

Given the nformation provided to creditors m our previous reports, we have not
included detalled background information In respect of the Companies and have
focussed on the progress of the Administrations.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies IS attached at
Appendices 1 and 2, as well as a Group structure chart at Appendix 3

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Following an apphication to the High Court of England and Wales by the Directors
of the Mosaic Group Companies, Neville Barry Kahn, Lee Antony Manning and
Phiip Stephen Bowers were appointed Joint Administrators of 28 of the
Companies In the Group on 2 March 2009, by order of the High Court with the
power to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authonised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

1.3 Details of the Extension to the Administration

pursuant to the Insolvency Act, all Administrations automatically come to an end
after one year unless an extension Is granted by the court or with the consent of
the creditors.

The initial peried of the Administrators appointment was 12 months to 1 March
2010. A six month extension has been granted to 1 September 2010 with the
consent of the secured creditor The extension was sought as the Companies are
awalting the receipt of intercompany dividends from other Group Companies (see
Section 4.3).



2. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

The Administrators have performed their functions in refation to the Companies as
set out in paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 The

Administrators concluded that the objective of the Administrations of the Mosaic

Group Companies, of achieving a better resuit for the creditors than would be

gbtamed through an immediate quidation of the Companies, could be achieved
Y.

. implementing the Aurora Transaction through a pre-packaged sale,

) implementing the sale of the business and assets of SSG to Dune, after
trading SSG for a short period; and

. continuing to enable Principles to trade for a period of six months in order
to maximise recoveries.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective covered the
following areas-

. Conduct of business and affairs
. Dealing with claims

. Committee and Remuneration
. Extension and Exit procedures

Further details of the proposals can be found n the *Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals Report” sent to creditors on 24 April 2009

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

With regard to the proposals of the Companies, (n the last six months the
Administrators have undertaken the following actions:

. applied to Court for permission to agree the claims of the unsecured
creditors, and subsequently pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. A
hearing date has been set at the High Court on 27 April 2010; and

. continued to log new creditor claims, 1n preparation to agreeing them




3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There have been no receipts or payments to any of these Companies since the
period covered by our previous report.




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

4.1 Secured creditors

The Group’s Secured Lender debt at the date of Administration 1s estimated as
follows:

Secured Parties £m
Senior ~ Term Loan A 61.0
Senior ~ Term Loan B 731
Senmor ~ Term Loan C 73.1
Mezzanine Loan 65.0
PIK Facility 20.0
Mezzanine PIK Notes 15.5
Multicurrency Revoliving Credit Facility 64.6
Interest accrual 14 8
Total Secured Lender Debt " 387.1

The Secured Lender has fixed and floating charge debenture secunity over most of
the asset owning entities of the Mosaic Group Companies, with the notable
exception of Anoushka G.

To date the Administrators have returned £214.5m to the Secured Lender from
various companies in the Mosaic Group.

4.2 Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors,

4.3 Unsecured creditors

Wwithin the Mosaic Group of Companies the following companies have sufficient
acset realisations to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors compnsing
the prescribed part:

¢ Pninciples

« S5G

e CS Realisations (2009) Limited
« OS Reahsations (2009) Limited
e KM Realisations (2009) Limited
e WF Realsations (2009) Limited




« Mosaic Fashions Limited
s Mosaic Fashions Finance Limited

The Administrators are currently In the process of applying to court to seek
approval to agree claims and pay a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of
these companies pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act A hearing date has been set at the High Court on 27" April 2010.

Once the companies listed above have paid a dividend to therr respective
unsecured creditors, funds will be received by the Companies covered by this
report by way of a dividend patd on intercompany loans The receipt of these
dwidends will enable the Companies to pay a dividend to their respective
unsecured creditors, by way of the Prescribed Part

4.4 Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Act and the Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge reahsations,
net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to 50 per cent.
of net property up to £10,000, 20 per cent of net property in excess of £10,000
and is subject to a maximum amount of £600,000.




5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5.1 Exit

As outlined 1n paragraph 1.3, the term of the Administrations have been extended
to 1 September 2010.

Initially the Administrators were of the view that 1t would not be necessary to
place the Companies into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation. However, as the
Companies are awalting the receipt of intercompany dividends, if other Group
companies are unable to make a distribution by July 2010 then there will be
nsufficent time remaining in Administration to declare and pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

In the event this were to happen the Administrators believe It would be necessary
to place the Companies into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation as no further
extension to the Administrations would be sought.

5.2 Investigations

We have carried out investigations nto the conduct of the Directors and a return
was submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS)
(formerly the DTI)

5.3 SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any transactions with connected parties and
do not intend to pursue the matter further.

5.4 EC Regulations

As stated n the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 apphes and these are the mamn proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation




6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

The Administrators have not drawn fees or expenses in respect of work carried
out on the Adminmistrations of the Companies.

However, should such approval be required 1n the future it will be obtained from
the Secured Lender,




List of Mosaic Companies in Administration

Company Name

AGF Realisations (2009) Limited
PR Reahsations (2009) Limited
SSG Realisations (2009) Limited
CS Realisations (2009) Limited
KM Realisations (2009) Limited
KMH Realisations (2009) Limited
0OS Realisations (2009) Limited
WF Realisations (2009) Limited
Mosaic Fashions Limited

Masaic Fashions Finance Limited
Sierra Holdings Limited

Rubicon Retail Fashion Limited
Rubicon Retail Finance Limited
Rubicon Retanl Holdings Limited
Rubicon Retail Limited

Noel Acquisitions Limited
Mohave Limited

Sierra Acquisitions Limited
Sonora Holdings Limited

TWG Realisations (2009) Limited
WL Realisations (2009) Limited
SSGH Realisations (2009) Limited
SGH Realisations (2009) Limited
BS Reahsations (2009) Limited
RV Realisations (2009) Limited
SGB Realisations (2009) Limited
PTG Realisations (2009) Limited

RS Realisations (2009) Limited

Former Company Name

Anoushka G Fashions Limited
Principles Retail Limited

The Shoe Studio Group Limited
Coast Stores Limited

Karen Millen Limited

Karen Millen Holdings Limited
Oasis Stores Limited

Warehouse Fashion Limited

The Warehouse Group Limited
Warehouse Lirmited

The Shoe Studio Group Holdings Limited
Studio Group Holdings Limited

Bertie Shoes Limited

Roberto Vianni Limited

Studio Group Brands Limited

Pied A Terre Group Limited

Rayne Shoes (1994) Limited

Appendix 1

Court Case
Reference

11582/2009
11546/2009
11570/2009
11563/2009
11548/2009
11568/2009
11559/2009
11561/2009
11552/2009
11549/2009
11550/2009
11555/2009
11560/2009
11564/2009
11565/2009
11558/2009
11562/2009
11566/2009
11569/2009
11580/2009
1158172009
11554/2009
11553/2009
11557/2009
11579/2009
11583/2009
11585/2009
11586/2009




Appendix 2, Page 1of 2

Statutory and Other Information

Aiesanas Jo Apuiof 9861 19V Aouanosul oy} Jo 1 g anpayss

10 'wayy jo Aue Aq siemod pue SINP 'SUOHDIUNY j[E (2)ooL ydeiBeled o) juensund no AIeD 0) pasUOYINE @J2 SICIENSIUIWPY 8yl - satuedwon Iy

98Vt Jo |G ANpaYds
10 (z)001 ydesbesed o) juensund
suoisjrold Jjusunujodde jor

986 1Y Asuaajosu| By} jo 19

ainpayog 3o (9)(1)z1 ydeibeled o) yensund fuedwo?) syl Jo s100aQ 8y) jo uonealdde au3 uo unog ay} Aq apEwW SEM yeuguiodde ay) - sawedwo) Iy

uonedydde ay) epew oym UosIad

6002 ue Z — saiuedwod I

waunuoddy jo eleq

(unog sejuedwo? ‘uoisiAlg

600Z 40 05514 6002 J0 99611 6002 Jo 85511 600Z 30 29511 600Z 40 096L1 | Asesueyd ‘wnod YBIH) joY wnod
/N — saiuedwiod |1y ssalppy Bupes)

1NS 6ZX0 'dIYSPIOIXO ‘£aUNAA 'HNODJEH UOJUE)S '81e)ST |euiShpu LnodleH uojuelg ‘sbuel] ayl - samedwos 1y 29140 pesaysiBay Jeunoy

H1E VbO3 'Uopue ‘J8ang MON SR | 8SNOH IIH = seedwod iy 220 pasaysifoy

old PNY SN — seiuedwod Iy sioppny

4 yueg Buiyydney pue H1d Hueg shepieg — saluedwod IV siajueq

o pr sBuipjoH elouos | Py sBuipioH eley uosigny siapjoyaseys

p1 uoipstnboy |90N

P17 sBuipioH eLAIS

@aueul4 SUoIYSE JIBSON

auou — saluedwion 1y

sBu|pjoH S1990 JO SitEIRQ

sIAuEIS) prEYoY

glIAuR|) PIBYDIY

Y] $9UBJRI09G SUCIBaH

P SeURaINas suciead
BIIALBIS) pieyIY

SHIAA BOISSE SH|IAN BOISSIP SY|IAN BOISSOP SYIAA BDISSAP SHIAA EJISSAM Aeesoeg Auedwo)
L0SSPINPIG JEULNG) SILUIg ULO UEMB]S 'LOSSaUUBYOr 11968y U0 — A|UO PajiLulT SUOHSE | DIESO 1O} UCHIPPE U]
pPOOAMIBBYS BYIW ‘UBWISNT 8AT Jeuebiey Hoo[aA0T uyor yaiaQ ‘BIAUEID) pieYOIY - seIuedwo) |y s40)284|Q
yoea L3 jo tyoea 1340 yoea |3 jo YyoIED L3 )0 (pred Ajiny pue dn pejje2 ‘peno|e
sereys AIBUIIO 000°000°L | S@rRus KIeWpIO 962'16E"L | Sa1eys ABuIPIO Z69'602'2Z | SSIEUS AteuipiQ 020'008'v9 1340 aleys AeuipiQ | ‘pasuoyiny) [ejde) aleys
vIN VIN WIN WIN viN sawep Bupely
Auedwon
pajiwi oijgqnd 9ZucIgAeUoH
pauwi 0J103(309MA a|d suoISINboY euSIg vIN VIN WiN auieN snoladid
Lo0g sunr | 100Z Sunr i £00Z 1snbny 61 002 ydJew 94 3002 IsnBny £Z uopesodiodu) jo ejeq
g859Zr0 PEESETYD £6ELL8Y0 959080 BEESLZHO sequiny Auedwod
(uonensiuupe {ucnensiuiwpe U (UoneSIUILIPE i) (uonensidiwpe (uoijesistuiLipe ur) papwr
u) papu] sbuipioH euaig pauwWI suciSInboy BUSIQ pajw] suolsinboy 120N un) papwur] sABYo 8ouekl§ e}y uodigny eweN Auedwod




Appendix 2, Page 2of 2

Statutory and Other Information

Ajlesaaas Jo Ajuiol 9gs | 19v Aduaajosul 8yl Jo LG S{NPaYDS Jo ‘way} jo Aue Ag siamod
pue sannp ‘suoiouny ||e (Z)po1 ydesBeled o) Juensund no AED 0) POSLIOYINE e SICIBNSIUNLPY 8] - saedwo) |y

9g8v1 JO LG 2npayag
o {z)oo| udesBesed o) juensund
suo|siacid jusunujodde jujor

9861 PV Aousajosu) oyl jo 1g anpayds Jo (a)(1)Z1 ydeitesed
oy juensind Auedwod ay) jo s1010aN¢ aus jo uonesdde syl uo uno ay) Aq epew sem awiodde sy - sauedwo) |y

uopeaydde eyj epew oym uosied

600Z Y2uEN g - saivedwod (i

juswjujoddy jo ajeq

600Z 40 69611

600Z Jo 5951t

6002 Jo PS51LL

6002 40 89511

{unos sejuedwo? “uoisiAIg
Keoueyd 'unod yBiH) jey unod

/N — saedwo? v

ssaippy Bujpes]

LNS 6ZXO0 ‘9IYSPIoE *ASUNAA “UNOOIBH UOIUELS 'B1BIST [BUISNPU| UNooJRH LUl ‘slbuei| ay) — ssiuedwiod v

821440 paJoysiBay Jewio4

H1E ¥Po3 ‘uopuon 19ang MeN ol | '@sSNoH |I'H —- sauedwo) Iy

92140 peJaysiBoy

2ld ¥PNY OWdY = Saluedwod Iy

sioNpny

4 yueg Suiyidney pue D14 yueg sAepieg — sauedwo) |y

sseyueg

P
a9UBUI4 SUOIYSEL DNESONY

3]
29UBUI4 SUOIYSE DIBSON

Pl
(6002) suonesiay HOS

PI7 9ABLOW

siop|oyeleys

ouou — selwedwoe) v

sBUIPIOH 810310 JO SIE18Q

PI] $61U8}2139S SUOIEDH
AUy pleydiy

a||IAue|D preydry

SYIAA BRISSI SH|IAA BDISSar SYIIAA BIISSA SYJIAN BIISSA Agjeroes Auedwol

UGSSPINDIS JEUUNC) ‘@iuulg UYOr Pemals 'uassauueyor JIabsy uor — Auo pajuwn suolysey Jesol Joj uolippe
PoOMIERYS BYIN ‘ueunsn aa3 jamebiew HooeA0T Uyol jaiaq ‘a|liaueld pleyary - sauedwo) |1y slojaasg

ysea dpg Jo

seleys AIBUIDIO D Z¥Z'v.L8

yoea L340 yoea 13 yoes dog jo saeys

saieys Areurplo 0Z0'008'v9 | 40 saueys A2UpIO 006'v1G Aeuwpio g 862'521°1L
yoea L3 jO SUBYS yoses L3 }o ysea |3 10 yoea dpg jo saieyg {pred Aj|nj pue dn paje2 ‘paygole
Aeuipi0 v £146'€86'9E L saleys AIBUIDIO ¥ 005'0Z2 saseys LBUIpIO LYL'ESE’) AeupiO v 000'000°Z ‘pespoyiny} |eyded eieys
YN YIN VIN YiN soweN Bupes)

P17 sBuIp|oi4 YN 153 SN

pamu) sibeuuamsuy P sBUIPIOH P17 pHOMXIPY
WIN papwr] dnoisy aipnis dnoun) eipnig aoyg ayy pi sBuipoH uajliy uauey slweN snojaeld
002 Y2IBN §1 €00Z aunr €2 9664 AINF 51 ¥661 JOGLUBAON 81 uonesodiodu| o sjeq
£506.060 18920840 8L6922£0 E¥IZ66Z0 JaquinN Auedwo)

{uonensiwpe {vonensiunwpe | {uonenSiwpe ui} pajiwir {uonenswiwpe ur) pajunT
ur) paywi sGuipjoH eiouog ul) paywi ejay uodgny {600z) suonesieay HOSS (5002) swonesiesay HINM awepN Auedwon




Appendix 3

Mosaic Group Structure Chart

..c«%%@%&
_._w_mz

..«w-» Zm

F D

pajwn dnas
osSNoOYyaJBM 2L

payu aoueUly
suoiysed JesoW e

paiwn
suoiyse4 JrESON e

evar roon o o ; mﬁ“mw% mmw o sajuedwon yoed-eid W
saqaysg aukey saoyg aiag dnous opnig B 4mME g mF_. .H.m«r BSNOYAIEAA T =
:@@ s af uoneNsjULLPY U] Jou sajuedwo) Mﬁm
T St
1
pajwn dnws pajwn PajLUI] B2UBUI
ale) epald 1UUBIA OHRG0Y |fe1ay LoDIgny
| |
L :ﬁ &,
pajL pajiwi] paywn n:mx,zv
ue._.__m_=._.<_‘n_w”__mﬂ H suopsinboy nu:_m_ovﬂ dnoug eBuPIOH 0 E_#Em.m_wc.wn n.rr
[-HETES olpny us oYy I ueIgqrny
»* ey qny i am.fmm«w_@_
pejwn patww sBuipieH pajw uonysey
PRI SABUOW sOUPIOH BoaIS dnoig apnig 9N vy
_ _ ! |
I I
porn s P suomanboy payL] papLn patwI paywn ot payL ey donse.
sBuipioy miouog SOUS BU. J9ON EEY UoDIQNY uaj|iy uasey » £3J015 1SRCD $3.015 SISE0 9 mx..?.:oﬂ( sajdouuyg onao:m._m_;
;.3 £ »*
| | | | _ ! I | I ]




